

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-7097

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael - Jewish National Fund; Asher Goodman; Batsheva Goodman; Ephriam Rosenfeld; A. R., By and through his parents and guardians Ephriam and Kineret Rosenfeld; B. R., By and through his parents and guardians Ephriam and Kineret Rosenfeld; H. R., By and through her parents and guardians Ephriam and Kineret Rosenfeld; Bracha Vaknin; S. M. V., By and through his parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; E. V., By and through his parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; M. V., By and through her parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; S. R. V., By and through her parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; A. V., By and through her parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Education for a Just Peace in the Middle East, doing business as US Campaign for Palestinian Rights,
Defendant – Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, 1:19-cv-03425-RJL**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

OF COUNSEL:

Tracy Reichman Kalik
Heideman Nudelman & Kalik, PC
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 463-1818
trkalik@hnklaw.com

Nathan Lewin
Alyza D. Lewin
Lewin & Lewin, LLP
888 17th Street, NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com
alyza@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
(1) Introduction.....	2
(2) USCPR Finances and Partners With BNC	4
(3) USCPR Supports the “Great Return March”	5
(4) American Citizens’ Injuries	6
(5) The Complaint Is Filed	6
(6) The Complaint Is Dismissed.....	7
(7) Reconsideration Is Denied	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	11

I.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT USCPR IS DIRECTLY LIABLE UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) FOR INJURY CAUSED BY HAMAS’ INCENDIARY BALLOONS AND KITES	11
A.	BNC Is Not an “Independent Intermediary” in the “Chain of Causation.”	11
B.	Detailed Factual Allegations in the Complaint Support Direct Liability Under the Anti-Terrorism Law.....	14
C.	The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Boim</i> Precedent Establishes Direct Liability	16
D.	This Court Should Expressly Adopt the Seventh Circuit and Fifth Circuit Views Regarding Direct Liability Under the Anti-Terrorism Law	17
II.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT USCPR IS LIABLE AS AN AIDER AND ABETTOR UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) FOR INJURY TO US NATIONALS CAUSED BY HAMAS’ INCENDIARY BALLOONS AND KITES	18
A.	The Complaint’s Allegations Satisfy the <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> Elements and Factors.....	19
(1)	The Three Elements	19
(2)	The Six Factors	19
(a)	Factors 1 and 2	20
(b)	Factor 3.....	21
(c)	Factor 4	21
(d)	Factor 5.....	21
(e)	Factor 6.....	22

B. USCPR Is More Clearly an Aider-and-Abettor Than the Defendant
in *Halberstam v. Welch*22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 474 F. Supp.3d 194 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3, 12
* <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , No. 20-7077, 2022 WL 30153 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Atherton v. District of Columbia Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 556 (2007).....	10
* <i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Croixland Properties Ltd. v. Corcoran</i> , 174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 13
* <i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 7, 9, 18, 19, 22
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	10
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael v. Education for a Just Peace in the Middle East</i> , 530 F. Supp.3d 8 (D.D.C. 2021).....	3

<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	10
<i>Lelchook v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 2019 WL 2191323 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S. A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 14
<i>Schuler v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Siegel v. HCBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank</i> , US Supreme Court No. 21-381	17, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2332(c)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 16, 18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1

Rules

FRCP 12(b)(6).....	7, 9, 10
FRCP 59(e)	8
